

No. 72657-9

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In Re the Matter of:  
The Beverly C. Morgan Family Trust dated April 3, 1985  
as Amended and Restated in its Entirety on November 6, 2013

NANCY SHURTLEFF,  
RESPONDENT

v.

THOMAS E. MORGAN,  
APPELLANT.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2015 APR 27 AM 10:12

*MS*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
THOMAS E. MORGAN**

---

Bruce R. Moen, WSBA # 6640  
Attorney for Appellant Thomas E. Morgan,  
Trustee and as an Individual

**Moen Law Offices, P.S.**  
Puget Sound Plaza  
1325 4th Ave., Suite 1025  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 441-1156  
Fax: (206) 441-123

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	THE MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES WAS NOT, AND COULD NOT BE, DIRECTED AT APPELLANT AS AN INDIVIDUAL BENEFICIARY BUT RATHER AS TRUSTEE OF THE TRUST.....	1
II.	NANCY'S ARGUMENT THAT APPELLANT BREACHED A FIDUCIARY DUTY IS ERRONEOUS .....	3
III.	NANCY FAILS TO CITE ANY CASE SUPPORTING HER ARGUMENT THAT SHE IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS' FEES IN A CASE IN WHICH SHE VOLUNTARILY DISMISSED AND, INSTEAD, HAS CHOSEN TO PROSECUTE IN CALIFORNIA.....	4
IV.	NANCY CHOSE TO FILE HER PETITION IN WASHINGTON BUT COULD ALSO HAVE FILED IT IN CALIFORNIA .....	5
V.	APPELLANT DID NOT HAVE AN OPPORTUNITY TO CHALLENGE THE REDACTED ATTORNEYS' FEES .....	7
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Berryman v. Metcalf</i> , 177 Wn.App.644 (2013) .....	8
<i>Cook v. Brateng</i> 321 P. 3d 1255 (2014).....	4, 5
<i>Galdjie v. Darwish</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1331, 1344 .....	2
<i>Greenspan v. LADT, LLC</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 486, 496 .....	2
<i>Portico Mgmt. Group, LLC v. Harrison</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 464, 474 .....	2
<i>R.A. Hanson Co., Inc. v. Magnuson</i> 79 Wn.App. 497, 502 (1995) .....	8
<i>Seventh Elect Church v. Rogers</i> , 102 Wn.2d 527, 531 (1984) .....	8

### STATUTES

<i>CP 102-103; 509-511</i> .....	5
<i>RCW 11.96A.150</i> .....	4, 7
